UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2100

I	A RESOLUTION honoring 103-year-old Juanita Green, who is celebrating her
2	104th birthday on March 12, 2018.
3	WHEREAS, Juanita Green was born in Cloverport, Kentucky, on March 12, 1914,
4	the cherished daughter of the late Walter and Oklahoma Shawler; and
5	WHEREAS, Juanita Green's mother died when she was just four years old, and she
6	lived briefly with her grandmother, Fronie Moorman; and
7	WHEREAS, Juanita Green lived for a short time in Owensboro, but shortly after
8	her first marriage ended she moved to Louisville, Kentucky, where she has proudly
9	resided for the rest of her life; and
10	WHEREAS, for 80 years, Juanita Green has been a member at Stoner Memorial
11	A.M.E. Zion Church, where she served as the first female trustee. In 1939 she married
12	Clark Green, and the two were married for 56 years until Clark's passing in 1995; and
13	WHEREAS, Juanita Green was a member of a bowling league and drove a car until
14	just a few years ago, when she decided on her own to stop. She lives independently in an
15	apartment on 3rd Street, notes that the most remarkable event in her life has been living
16	to see President Barack Obama's election as the 44th President of the United States of
17	America, yet she aspires to see many other remarkable events in coming years; and
18	WHEREAS, this honorable body recognizes and commends Juanita Green on this
19	day upon the occasion of her 104th birthday, acknowledges the many things this great
20	Louisvillian has accomplished, and grants her best wishes as she continues her
21	extraordinary life;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The Senate honors and commends Juanita Green upon her 104th
26	birthday, and extends its sincerest appreciation for her many accomplishments.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Juanita

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2100

- 1 Green.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit five copies of this
- 3 Resolution to Mr. Kenneth Kennedy, 6803 Windham Parkway, Prospect, Kentucky
- 4 40059.

Jacketed